Acquisition may differ significantly from those reflected in these pro forma financial statements  for a number of reasons including cost saving
synergies from operating efficiencies and the effect of the incremental costs incurred to integrate the two companies.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction with the
consolidated financial statements of TREC included in its Annual Report  on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, and in its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2014,  the historical audited financial statements of SSI, including the notes
thereto, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013, included in TREC’s Current Report

1

on Form 8-K filed October 3, 2014, and the historical unaudited financial statements of SSI, including the notes thereto,  for the nine months
ended September 30, 2014, included elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K/A-1.

2

TRECORA RESOURCES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2014 (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Historical
Trecora

Resources

Historical
SSI Chusei,

Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Note

 2
Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
 Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,948  $ 107  $ (4,702)  a   $ 9,353
  Trade receivables, net   27,625   2,821   -   30,446
  Inventories   11,956   2,931   408  a   15,295
  Prepaid expenses and other assets   2,520   742   -   3,262
  Deferred income taxes   839   -   -   839
   Total current assets   56,888   6,601   59,195

  Plant, pipeline and equipment, net   46,251   16,007   7,947  a   70,205

  Goodwill   -   -   21,273  a   21,273
  Other intangible assets   -   -   26,634  a   26,634
  Investment in AMAK   53,408   -   -   53,408
  Mineral properties in the United States   588   -   -   588
  Other assets   772   -   -   772

   TOTAL ASSETS  $ 157,907  $ 22,608   $ 232,075

LIABILITIES
  Current Liabilities
   Accounts payable  $ 12,605  $ 1,074   -   $ 13,679
   Accrued interest   81   -   -   81
   Current portion of derivative instruments   198   2   -   200
   Accrued liabilities   3,881   1,119   472  b   5,472
   Accrued liabilities in Saudi Arabia   140   -   -   140
   Current portion of post-retirement benefit   284   -   -   284
   Current portion of long-term debt   1,400   667   7,000  a   9,067
   Current portion of other liabilities   1,080   1,253   -   2,333
   Total current liabilities   19,669   4,115   31,256

  Long-term debt, net of current portion   7,789   -   63,000  a   70,789
  Post-retirement benefit, net of current portion   649   -   -   649
  Derivative instruments, net of current portion   183   -   -   183
  Other liabilities, net of current portion   706   53   -   759
  Deferred income taxes   10,580   -   -   10,580
   Total liabilities   39,576   4,168   114,216

EQUITY
   Common stock   2,395   2,395
  Additional paid-in capital   47,673   47,673
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (248)   (248)
  Retained earnings   68,222   (472)  b   67,750
  Net assets SSI   -   18.440   (18,440)  a   -
Total Stockholders’ Equity   118,042   117,570

  Noncontrolling Interest   289   -   289
   Total equity   118,331   18,440   117,859

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  $ 157,907  $ 22,608   $ 232,075

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

TRECORA RESOURCES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 (Unaudited)

Historical
Trecora

Resources

Historical
SSI Chusei,

Inc.
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 2

Combined
Pro Forma

  (thousands of dollars)
REVENUES
  Product Sales  $ 210,517  $ 12,670  $ -   $ 223,187
  Processing Fees   5,054   6,653   -   11.707
   215,571   19,323   -   234,894

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of  Sales and Processing   182,112   15,095   (621)  c   196,586

   GROSS PROFIT   33,459   4,228   38,308

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
  General and Administrative   12,430   1,938   (388)  e   14,160
   180  f
  Depreciation and Amortization   406   41   1,534  d   1,981
   12,836   1,979   16,141

OPERATING INCOME   20,623   2,249   22,167

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
  Interest Income   26   23   -   49
  Interest Expense   (169)   (39)   (1,407)  g   (1,615)
  Losses on Cash Flow Hedge Reclassified from OCI   (190)   -   -   (190)
  Equity in losses of AMAK   (687)   -   -   (687)
  Miscellaneous Income (Expense)   (47)   58   -   11
   (1,067)   42   (1,407)   (2,432)

  INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   19,556   2,291   19,735

  INCOME TAXES   6,183   6   58  h   6,247

  NET INCOME   13,373   2,285   13,488

 NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST   --   -   -

 NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TRECORA
RESOURCES  $ 13,373  $ 2,285   $ 13,488

Basic Earnings per Common Share
  Net Income Attributable to Trecora Resources (dollars)  $ 0.55   $ 0.56

  Basic Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding   24,163   24,163

Diluted Earnings per Common Share
  Net Income Attributable to Trecora Resources (dollars)  $ 0.54   $ 0.54

  Diluted Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding   24,870   24,870

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

TRECORA RESOURCES

Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2013 (Unaudited)

Historical
Trecora

Resources

Historical
SSI Chusei,

Inc.
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note 2

Combined
Pro Forma

  (thousands of dollars)
REVENUES
  Product Sales  $ 230,643  $ 15,452  $ -   $ 246,095
  Processing Fees   5,584   7,669   -   13.253
   236,227   23,121   -   259,348

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of  Sales and Processing   201,064   15,334   (845)  c   215,553

   GROSS PROFIT   35,163   7,787   (845)   43,795

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
  General and Administrative   14,672   2,734   240  f   17,646
  Depreciation and Amortization   521   54   2,045  d   2,620
   15,193   2,788   20,266

OPERATING INCOME   19,970   4,999   23,529

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
  Interest Income   15   -   -   15
  Interest Expense   (520)   (116)   (2,034)  g   (2,670)
  Losses on Cash Flow Hedge Reclassified from OCI   (301)   -   -   (301)
  Equity in earnings of AMAK   4,703   -   -   4,703
  Gain from additional equity issuance by AMAK   3,997   -   -   3,997
  Miscellaneous Expense   (219)   (282)   -   (501)
   7,675   (398)   5,243

  INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES   27,645   4,601   28,772

  INCOME TAXES   8,147   (7)   409  h   8,549

  NET INCOME   19,498   4,608   20,223

 NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NONCONTROLLING INTEREST   --   -   -   -

 NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO TRECORA
RESOURCES  $ 19,498  $ 4,608   $ 20,223

Basic Earnings per Common Share
  Net Income Attributable to Trecora Resources (dollars)  $ 0.81   $ 0.84

  Basic Weighted Average Number of Common Shares
Outstanding   24,115   24,115

Diluted Earnings per Common Share